

17-56081

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of
California,**

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
(PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL –
NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 3-3)**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General
NELSON R. RICHARDS
ANTHONY P. O'BRIEN
Deputy Attorneys General

ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 207650
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5509
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email:
Alexandra.RobertGordon@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Federal and State Regulation of Large-Capacity Magazines.....	4
A. The Prevalence of Large-Capacity Magazines in Mass Shootings and the Murder of Law Enforcement Officers.....	4
B. Federal Law Regarding Large-Capacity Magazines	8
C. California Law Regarding Large-Capacity Magazines	9
D. Closing a Loophole: The Prohibition on Possession of Large-Capacity Magazines	10
II. Relevant Background.....	13
A. Procedural History	13
B. The District Court’s Order Enjoining Enforcement of State Law	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. Standard of Review	22
II. The District Court Erred in Finding that Plaintiffs Were Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Second Amendment Claim	24
A. Even Assuming that Large-Capacity Magazines Were Entitled to Second Amendment Protection, Section 32310 Would Be Constitutional	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Intermediate Scrutiny Is the Appropriate Standard.....	28
2. Section 32310 Advances the State’s Compelling Interests.....	33
B. The District Court Relied on an Incorrect Legal Standard and Clearly Erroneous Findings of Fact.....	41
1. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Applying the Wrong Legal Standard	42
2. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Properly Apply Intermediate Scrutiny.....	47
III. The District Court Erred in Finding that Plaintiffs Established a Likelihood of Success on Their Takings Claim.	55
A. Section 32310 Is Not a Physical Taking.....	56
B. Section 32310 Is Not a Regulatory or “Hybrid” Taking.	60
IV. In the Absence of Any Constitutional Violation, Plaintiffs Cannot Meet Their Burden to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm, or Demonstrate That the Balance of Harms Tips in Their Favor.....	61
CONCLUSION.....	62
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	64
ADDENDUM.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Akins v. United States</i> 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (2008).....	57
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017).....	28, 32, 34
<i>Burns v. Mukasey</i> No. CIVS090497MCECMK, 2009 WL 3756489 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2009).....	58
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Cayetano</i> 224 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000).....	57
<i>Chi., B. & Q. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> 200 U.S. 561 (1906).....	57
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	49, 52
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	50
<i>Colorado Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper</i> 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014).....	25, 32, 39
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir.).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ctr. for Fair Pub. Policy v. Maricopa Cty</i> 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everard’s Breweries v. Day</i> 265 U.S. 545 (1924).....	57
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999)	62
<i>Fesjian v. Jefferson</i> 399 A.2d 861 (D.C. Ct. App. 1979)	57
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	49
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir.)	25, 30
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> 25 F. Supp. 3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	24, 32, 36, 61
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</i> 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989)	57
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 698 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2010).....	32, 50
<i>Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Florida Entm't Mgmt., Inc.</i> 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	62
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston</i> 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012).....	27, 32
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Horne v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	60
<i>Hotel & Motel Ass'n of Oakland v. City of Oakland</i> 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	57
<i>Inst. of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc'y</i> 774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Jackson v. City and Cty. of S.F.</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. O'Malley</i> 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014).....	40, 48
<i>Korab v. Fink</i> 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	55, 56, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	56, 58, 60
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	50, 51
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	58, 59
<i>Lydo Enters., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984).....	61
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	62
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	26, 43, 47
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. P’ship v. City of San Rafael</i> 714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013).....	60
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	57
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016).....	54
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> 990 F. Supp. 2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	48
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Penn. Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	56, 60
<i>People v. Bustamante</i> 57 Cal. App. 4th 693 (2d Dist. 1997)	12
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	26, 52, 53, 54
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Rocky Mtn. Gun Owners v. Hickenlooper</i> Case No. 2013CV33879, 2017 WL 4169712 (District Court, City & County of Denver, July 28, 2017)	40
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	61
<i>S.F. Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> 18 F. Supp. 3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	25, 41, 43
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)	48
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	28, 29, 51, 53
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Teixeira v. City of Alameda</i> No. 13-17132, 2017 WL 4509038 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2017).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> 118 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	62
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	33, 51, 53, 54
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	33, 51, 52
<i>United States v. Carter</i> 750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>United States v. Chester</i> 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	46
<i>Valenciano v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> No. C 07-0845 PJH, 2007 WL 3045997 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2007).....	61
<i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> No. CV 2:17-903 WBS KJN, 2017 WL 2813218 (E.D. Cal. June 29, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> 913 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	58
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	49
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23, 24, 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
California Penal Code	
§ 16740	4
§ 18010	9, 59
§ 32310	<i>passim</i>
§ 32390	9, 59
§ 32425	60
California Stats. 1999, Chapter 129	
§ 3	9
§ 3.5	9
California Stats. 2013, Chapter 728	
§ 1	9
California Stats. 2016, Chapter 58	
§ 1	11, 12
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 18-12-301-03	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202	10
D.C. Code § 7-2506.01	10
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 134-8	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140 § 121	10
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140 § 131M	10
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 4-305	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1(y)	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39-3(j)	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39-9(h)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page	
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.....	10	
 FEDERAL STATUTES		
United States Code, Title 28		
§ 1292	3	
§ 1331	3	
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....		<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS		
United States Constitution		
Second Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>	
Fifth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>	
Fourteenth Amendment	26, 55	
 COURT RULES		
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure		
rule 4	3	
 OTHER AUTHORITIES		
Louis Klarevas, <i>Rampage Nation: Securing America from Mass Shootings</i> 215 (2016).....		7
<i>Nine Rounds a Second: How the Las Vegas Gunman Outfitted a Rifle to Fire Faster</i> , New York Times, Oct. 5 2017		5
Eugene Volokh, <i>Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and A Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443, 1465-67 (2009).....		49
